PITKIN COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
AGREEMENT FOR PAYMENT OF LAND USE APPLICATION FEES

PITKIN COUNTY (hereinafter COUNTY) and Marc A. sparks (hereinafter APPLICANT) AGREE AS
FOLLOWS:

l. APPLICANT has submitted to COUNTY an application for Minor Amendment to a
Development Permit (hereinafter, THE PROJECT).

2. APPLICANT understands and agrees that Pitkin County Ordinance No. 022-2006
establishes a fee structure for land use applications and the payment of all processing fees is a condition
precedent to a determination of application completeness. The fee structure is based on the County’s
policy that development shall pay, in full, the cost of development review in Pitkin County. Fees have
been set to be consistent and fair to the public and to reflect the expense incurred in providing such
services to the public.

3. APPLICANT and COUNTY agree that because of the size, nature or scope of the
proposed project, it may not be possible at the time of application to ascertain the full extent of the costs
involved in processing the application.

4. APPLICANT and COUNTY agree that fees charged for the processing of land use
applications shall accumulate if an application includes more than one type of land use review.

5. COUNTY and APPLICANT further agree that it is impracticable for COUNTY staff to
complete processing or present sufficient information to the Planning Commission and/or Board of
County Commissioners to enable the Planning Commission and/or Board of County Commissioners to
make legally required findings for project approval, unless current billings are paid in full prior to
decision.

6. Therefore, APPLICANT agrees that in consideration of the COUNTY s waiver of its
right to cotlect full fees priogto a determination of application completeness, APPLICANT shall pay a
base fee in the amount of § 5% Which is based on\fhours of staff time, and if actual time spent by staff to
process the application exceeds the average number of hours by more than 20%, then the COUNTY will
bill the APPLICANT quarterly for the additional time spent. Such periodic payments shall be made
within 30 days of the billing date. APPLICANT further agrees that failure to pay such accrued costs
shall be grounds for suspension of processing.

PITKIN COUNTY APPLICANT

Marc A. Sparks

Cindy Houben Print NaW
Community Development Director < P

Signa}u/?e -

Date: g/_y.i' rdi ?

Mailing Addrgss:
5010 Addison Circle
Addison, TX 75001
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September 21, 2009

Ms. Suzanne Wolff, Senior Planner

Pitkin County Community Development Department
130 South Galena Street

Aspen, Colorado 81611

RE: SPARKS APPLICATION FOR MINOR AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT AND CARETAKER DWELLING UNIT

Dear Suzanne,

This is an application to amend the recorded 1041 site plan for the Sparks property,
which is legally described as Lot 21, Shield O' Terraces and is located at 300 Shield O
Road in Snowmass. The Parcel ID# for the property is 264527201001. The purpose of
this minor amendment is to adjust the lot's previously approved building envelope to
include limited areas immediately surrounding the envelope that are also suitable for
development. The applicant also requests approval of a caretaker unit on the lot.

The application is being submitted by the owner of the property, Mr. Marc A. Sparks
(hereinafter, "the applicant”). A legal description and proof of ownership of the property is
provided in the Warranty Deed, attached hereto as Exhibit #1.

The applicant is being represented by Alan Richman Planning Services for purposes of
this application. A letter from the applicant confirming this arrangement is attached as
Exhibit #2.

| held a pre-application conference with you prior to the submission of this application.
The Pre-Application Conference Summary you issued (see Exhibit #3) states that the
review procedures applicable to the proposed development are as follows:

Minor Amendment to a Development Permit, pursuant to Code Section 2-20-130 (b);
Special Review for a Caretaker Dwelling Unit, pursuant to Code Section 2-30-30 (h);

Use Standards for a Caretaker Dwelling Unit, pursuant to Code Section 4-30-50 (e);
and

GMQS Exemption for a Caretaker Dwelling Unit, pursuant to Code Section 6-30-40 (c).
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Ms. Suzanne Wolff
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The following sections of this application identify the provisions of the Land Use Code
applicable to these procedures and provide responses to the applicable County
standards. First, however, a brief description of the property and an explanation of the
purpose of the proposed amendment are presented below.

Property Description

The subject property is a nearly rectangular-shaped parcel of land located along the lower
reaches of Shield O' Road. The property is 4.005 acres in size. It zoned RS-30, a zone
district with a 30 acre minimum lot size, making this a substandard-size lot of record.

The property was granted 1041 Hazard Review approval by the Hearing Officer pursuant
to Hearing Officer Determination 20-2004 (see Exhibit #4). The 1041 site plan for the
property is recorded in Plat Book 71 at Page 18. Subsequent to obtaining this approval,
the prior owner, Mr. Tom Whiddon, constructed the driveway into the property, installed
the well, and made other associated improvements. The free market residence
contemplated in the original approval has not yet been built.

In 2007, the Board of County Commissioners reinstated the property’s vested rights for
three years (until July 11, 2010), pursuant to Resolution 061-2007 (see Exhibit #5). More
recently, Mr. Whiddon sold the property to Mr. Sparks, who intends to complete the
development of the property.

As is shown on the proposed site plan, the majority of the property consists of slopes that
are in excess of 30%. However, the northwest comer of the lot is considerably flatter that
the remainder of the lot, with slopes that are generally less than 30%. This is the portion
of the property where the designated building envelope is located.

A careful review of the designated building envelope illustrates that the northwestern
comer of the envelope is actually designated as an accessory building envelope, with a
reference to note #7 on the site plan. That note states that the edge of the envelope
corresponds to a distance of 275 feet from the closest roof corner of the house on one of
the adjacent lots. This restriction was adopted during the public hearings held in 2004, in
response to comments provided by the adjacent neighbor, who objected to having a
structure any closer than that distance from her existing house. Since that condition was
written the house on that lot has been demolished. Nevertheless, the applicant has no
interest in re-visiting that issue, given the lengthy negotiations that went into the
imposition of that restriction on the development of this lot.
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Proposed Site Plan Amendment

The applicant has evaluated the designated building envelope on the recorded site plan
in the hope of creating a plan that would fit within the envelope. The applicant has found
that the irregular shape of the designated building envelope and the natural features of
the lot make it somewhat difficult to complete the development he contemplates within the
boundaries of the envelope.

The applicant is working with an architect to design a small residential compound that
would be comprised of three structures, including a main house that would be
approximately 3,000 sq. ft. in size, a detached garage behind the house, and a small
caretaker dwelling unit. The applicant would prefer to locate these structures towards the
front (southwest) portion of the envelope, where the envelope projects forward with a
narrow "finger". There are several reasons for placing the house in this location. First,
the views from this portion of the lot toward the Snowmass Ski Area are unimpeded.
Second, it is possible to hear the sound of water flowing in Snowmass Creek along the
valley floor from this location, but this sound is not audible from the rear portion of the
building envelope. Finally, there is a stand of oak brush toward the rear (northeast)
portion of the envelope that the applicant would like to preserve, provided he can set back
a sufficient distance from the brush to achieve the required level of defensible space.

The issue the applicant is trying to grapple with is that the front portion of the building
envelope is quite confined, with a width of just about 60" that narrows to less than 30" at
the tip of the finger. Therefore, every foot of additional width that the applicant might be
able to obtain helps to make a livable house and outdoor deck that much more feasible.

When the original envelope was drawn the prior owner had anticipated putting much of
the house in the middle of the envelope, with some of the house projecting forward
toward the front of the envelope. However, when the restriction was placed on the use of
the northwestern comer of the envelope, this design became more difficult, making it
important to utilize the land at the front of the envelope. A close examination of the slope
analysis provided on the site plan shows that there are some slivers of land around the
finger of the envelope that also have slopes less than 30%. The applicant proposes to
extend the envelope to include these areas immediately around the envelope.

The site plan depicts the new envelope that would be established in comparison to the
approved envelope. It shows that the new envelope would extend mostly above and
slightly below the limits of the approved envelope by a distance that ranges from just 2'
where the extension begins, to approximately 20’ at the southern tip of the envelope.
Some of the extension is into areas with slopes that are 15% to 30% but there are also
areas proposed to be added to the envelope with slopes greater than 30%.
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The surveyor has studied these areas and determined that slopes in this area measure
approximately 33%. The applicant recognizes that a slope of 33% slightly exceeds the
Code limit. However, the applicant requests the inclusion of these areas for two reasons.
First, their inclusion will make this portion of the envelope significantly more usable for the
residential compound, with the width of the finger of the envelope ranging from 80’ to 60

Second, when the applicant purchased this lot it had already begun to be developed, with
piles of rocks and other disturbed material left in place from when the prior owner built the
driveway and installed the well within the designated building envelope. To help the
owner to be able to understand the lot and to design a house that would fit on it, the
owner asked his contractor to clear the envelope, following the boundaries laid out on the
site plan. However, as the surveyor has since verified, the contractor went several feet
beyond the boundary on the uphill side and around the front of the envelope, clearing
along the very bottom of the slope. Therefore, the applicant requests approval to include
this area in the envelope, since it has been disturbed and the slopes that were previously
just over 30% (and are shown as such on the site plan) are now actually less than 30%.

Minor Amendment to a Development Permit

Staff has determined that the proposed changes to the site plan can be processed as a
minor amendment to a development permit. Section 2-20-150 (b) of the Code authorizes
the Community Development Director to grant a minor amendment to a development
permit. This section states that a minor amendment shall meet the following criteria:

1. Is consistent with action(s) taken during previous development approvals for the
property.

Response: The proposed envelope would have the same basic configuration as the
approved envelope except for the fact that its lower portion would be slightly wider. In all
other respects the amendment would not change the originally-granted approval.

As shown on the proposed site plan, the total area of the envelope would increase by
approximately 5,100 sq. ft., from approximately 28,700 sq. ft. to 33,800 sq. ft. If the
County felt it would be meaningful, the applicant would be wiling to remove a
corresponding area from the approved envelope to keep its total area approximately the
same as today. For example, the applicant would agree to remove the northeast corner
of the envelope, which is covered with oak brush and has slopes that are just under 30%.

2. Doés not change the use of the proposed development between residential,
commercial and tourist accommodation uses.

Response: No change in use is proposed.

udyuus
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3 Does not change the basic character of the approved use of land on which the
activity occurs including basic visual appearance and method of operation.

Response: The proposed amendment will not change the basic character of the land
use approval granted to the property. It merely adds some limited slivers of land to the
approved envelope. The envelope is essentially not visible from Snowmass Creek Road.

4. Does not constitute a new land development activity.

Response: The proposed amendment does not constitute a new land development
activity. Rather, it is a minor change to an approved development activity.

5. Does not increase off-site impacts in the surrounding neighborhood.
6. Does not endanger the public health, safety, or welfare.

Response: The proposed changes to the envelope will not increase off-site impacts nor
will they endanger the public health, safety or welfare.

7. Does not violate any Land Use Code standard.

Response: The proposed amendment does not viclate any Code standard, although it
would authorize limited development to occur on slopes that were previously slightly more
than 30%. However, the applicant believes that this development may be permitted by
Section 7-20-20 (c) (2), "Parcels With Some Areas of Less Than 30% Slopes".

The approved envelope has an irregular shape and is relatively limited in size (it is
approximately 2/3 of an acre). When it was originally drawn it contained a wide area in its
northern {upper) reaches that would have been a feasible spot for the house to be built.
However, in the original approval the northwest corner of the lot was limited to accessory
uses only, leaving a poorly configured area that would be difficult to develop. Moreover,
this portion of the lot is still largely covered with oak brush and the applicant would hope
to keep that vegetation intact for screening and the wildlife benefits it provides.

Considering all of these factors (and because it is the most desirable portion of the
envelope in which to build) the applicant wants to cluster the three proposed structures
into the lower portion of the envelope. However, because of the limited width of this area,
it is not possible to place all of the floor area allowed on this property in this location. It
should be noted that the applicant does not propose to develop the full 5,750 sq. ft. of
floor area allowed on this parcel (an exact total will be provided at the time of building
permit review). But the lesser amount of floor area planned does not fit entirely within this
area. Therefore, the applicant requests this amendment of the envelope onto the slopes
that were previously slightly in excess of 30% to allow the permitted floor area to be built.
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The applicant hereby agrees to submit a report from an engineer or a geologist prior to
building permit review demonstrating that the site can be engineered such that there will
be no hazard posed by amending the envelope in the manner shown, as required by Sec.
7-20-20 (c)(1}(a). The applicant also agrees to comply with the provisions of Sec. 7-20-
20 (c)(1)(b) of the Code which ensure that a disturbed slope remains stable.

8. Does not substantially increase the need for on-site parking or utilities, or affect
affordable housing generation.

9. Does not increase the floor area of the use by more than five percent (5%) or
decrease the open space on the site by more than five percent (5%).

Response: The proposal has no impacts on the need for parking, utilities or affordable
housing, and does not change floor area or open space calculations on the site.

Use Standards for Caretaker Dwelling Unit

According to Section 4-30-50 (e) (1) and (2) of the Code, a caretaker dwelling unit (CDU)
may be developed in the RS-30 zone district, pursuant to the following use standards:

(a)  Itis attached to a single family home.

Response: The applicant proposes that the CDU be detached from the main residence
(although it will be located in a cluster approximately 20’ to 30" from the residence).
Section 4-30-50 (e) (2) allows a CDU to be detached from the main residence if it
complies with the special review procedures and standards of the Code. A response to
the standards of special review (Section 2-30-30 [h] [2]) is provided below.

(b) The lot or parcel on which it is Jocated conforms to the minimum lot area
requirements for each dwelling in the zone district in which the caretaker dwelling
unit is located.

Response: The subject property does not conform to the 30 acre minimum lot area
requirement of the RS-30 zone district. Section 4-30-50 (e) (2) allows a CDU to be
developed on a substandard lot if it complies with the special review procedures and
standards of the Code. A response to the standards of special review (Section 2-30-30
[h] [2)) is provided below.

(c)  The caretaker dwelling unit shall not exceed one thousand (1,000) net livable
square feet on lots or parcels that are thirty thousand (30,000) square feet or
greater in lot area, and seven hundred (700) net livable square feet on lots or
parcels that are less than thirty thousand (30,000) square feet in lot area.

10600%°
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Response: As shown on the attached floor plan, the CDU will contain considerably less
than 1,000 sq. ft. of net livable area.

(d)  The floor area of the caretaker unit shall be included in the total allowed floor area
for the lot or parcel of land.

Response: There is not presently a floor area limitation in the RS-30 zone district.
However, the floor area of the caretaker unit will count towards the 5,750 sq. ft. of floor
area that is allowed to be developed on this property exempt from GMQS.

(e) Two (2) off-street parking spaces shall be provided for each caretaker unit.

Response: The applicant will provide at least two off-street parking spaces for the
caretaker unit.

(f The applicant shall, by deed restriction or other permanent commitment running
with the land, guarantee that the caretaker dwelling unit:

1. Shall not be required to be rented;

2. Shall not be sold or otherwise conveyed or separated from the original
parcel regardless of the ultimate form of ownership of the caretaker unit;

3. Shall be limited to occupancy by (i) not more than two adults and related
children who qualify as (and have been found by the Housing Authority to
be) employees of the communily under such guidelines as may be from
time to time established, or (i) ; members of the owner's immediate family
even though they may not qualify as employees of the community.

4. Shall be renfed for terms not less than six (6) months if rented.

Response: The applicant will fite such a deed restriction following the County's approvai
of this application.

(q) The caretaker dwelling unit restriction may be removed by the property owner
upon approval of the Community Development Director, subject to the requirement
that the dwelling is removed or modified. If modified, the remaining improvements
must no longer be capable of occupancy as a Dwelling Unit and must otherwise
meet applicable Code requirements.

Response: The applicant agrees to abide by this limitation.
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GMQS Exemption for Caretaker Dwelling Unit

Section 6-30-40 (c) of the Code authorizes a GMQS exemption for a caretaker dwelling
unit pursuant to the following provisions:

One (1) Caretaker Dwelling Unit ("CDU") may be exempted from Growth Management on
any lot or parcel located in a zone district in which a CDU is an allowed use, a use
allowed by special review, or a use allowed as part of a master plan, as shown in Table 4-
1.

Response: A CDU is a use allowed by special review in thé RS-30 zone district.

The CDU may be allowed even if the lot or parcel is substandard in size and the resulting
development on the lot or parcel would not conform fo the underlying zone district’s
minimum parcel size for each dwelling unit, subject to the standards in Sec. 4-30-50 (e).

Response: The parcel is substandard in size so a response to the standards of Section
4-30-50 (e) has been provided below.

The CDU may be either attached to a single-family dwelling unit ("principal dwelling") or
other use or may be detached from the principal dwelling or other allowed use if it
complies with the standards in Sec. 4-30-50 (e).

Response: Since the CDU is to be detached from the principal dwelling, a response to
the standards of Section 4-30-50 (e) has been provided.

Special Review for Caretaker Dwelling Unit

Development of a caretaker unit requires special review approval from the County. The
standards for special review are listed in Section 2-30-30 (h) (2) of the Land Use Code.
The applicants' responses to these standards are as follows:

(a) The special review use shall be consistent with the applicable County Master Plan.

Response: The applicable Master Plans for this property are the Down Valley
Comprehensive Plan (DVCP) and the Snowmass/Capitol Creek Valleys Master Plan.

The DVCP designates this area as "Rural Residential”. The Rural Residential land use
category is intended for low density residential development that is consistent with
existing zoning. When applied to existing residential subdivisions in the down valley area,
such as Shield O, this designation is intended to recognize previously-deveioped
subdivisions that are comprised of substandard size lots as permitted uses.
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Shield O' Terraces and Shield O' Mesa are typical of many other older rural subdivisions
in that they are housing concentrations at a density that exceeds surrcunding agricultural
and resource areas. The DVCP permitted these densities to continue because services
had been provided to these areas and because they provide benefits to the community in
terms of housing that is attainable by working residents. Development of a caretaker unit
on this property would conform to these underlying principles of the DVCP.

The Snowmass/Capitol Creek Vaileys Master Plan does not speak in much depth to
caretaker dwelling units. Objective 1.2.1 of the Master Plan does support "on-site
employee housing by special review". The Future Land Use Map recognizes the Shield
O’ neighborhood as "Low Density Residential” which lists caretaker dwelling units as a
use intended for that land use district.

(b)  The special review use shall not conflict with any applicable sections of the Pitkin
County Land Use Code, including the County Land Use Policies in Chapter 1.

Response: To the best of the applicant’s knowledge, the proposed development will not
conflict with any of the adopted standards or policies of the County Land Use Code.

{c) The proposed development must not matenially endanger the public health, safely
or welfare.

{d) The proposed development must not substantially injure the value of adjoining or
abutting property.

Response: The development of the proposed caretaker unit will not have any negative
impacts on the public health, safety, or welfare, nor will it adversely affect the value of any
adjoining property.

(e}  The special review use shall be consistent with the intent of the Zone District in
which it is proposed to be Jocated.

Response: The stated intent of the RS-30 zone district is to "permit low density, single-
family residential development and customary accessory uses". A caretaker dwelling unit
is a customary accessory use in Pitkin County's rural residential neighborhoods.

(h The special review use shall be compatible with the character of the immediate
vicinity of the parcel proposed for development and surrounding land uses, or shall
enhance the mixture of complimentary uses and activities in the immediate vicinity
of the parcel proposed for development.
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Response: The proposed caretaker unit will be consistent with the character of the
surrounding area, which is entirely residential. There are residences of varying sizes
located within the surrounding neighborhood, some of which contain caretaker dwelling
units and similar accessory uses.

(g)  The location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed special
review use must be in harmony with the surrounding area and minimize adverse
effects, including visual impacts, impacts on pedestrian and vehicular circulation,
traffic generation, parking, trash, service delivery, airiwater pollution or other
impacts on natural resources, noise, vibrations and odor on surrounding
properties.

Response: The caretaker unit will not create significant impacts on the surrounding
properties. The 570 sq. ft. unit will be part of a residential compound that is clustered into
the front portion of the building envelope, at a considerable distance from any neighboring
lot. Because of the topography in the area, this location is essentially not visible from
Snowmass Creek Road.

A drawing depicting the south elevation of the CDU has been provided, illustrating that it
will be a simple, one story cabin-style structure, designed to be compatible with the other
structures planned for the site. The floor plan shows that this will be a one bedroom, one
bath unit.

This small caretaker unit will have minimal conseguences in terms of vehicle circulation or
traffic generation and will not alter the requirements for trash pick-up or service delivery to
the property. No particular impacts on natural resources or pollution-causing activities are
anticipated from the CDU.

(h)  There must be adequate public facilities and services to serve the special review
use, including but not limited to roads, potable water, sewer, solid waste, parks,
police, fire protection, emergency medical services, hospital and medical services,
drainage systems, and schools.

Response: There are adequate public faciliies and services available in this
neighborhood to serve the proposed development of a caretaker unit on this property.
Potable water is supplied to this property from the on site well and sewage disposal will
be handled by an on-site wastewater disposal system. This system will be designed to
accommodate the needs of both the caretaker unit and the main house. '

The proposed caretaker unit should not place any significant demands on other public

facilities and services, including fire protection, solid waste, parks, police, emergency
medical services, hospital and medical services, drainage systems, and schools.
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()] The proposed special review use must comply with any additional standards or
requirements stated for such use in Sec. 4-30 and/or Sec. 2-40-20.

Response: A response to the standards of Sec. 4-30 is provided in Section [V of this
application booklet.

Conclusion

| believe the above responses provide the information you require to process this
application. If there is anything else you need, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

ALAN RICHMAN PLANNING SERVICES

L

Alan Richman, AICP

000012
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EXHIBIT #1

WARRANTY DEED
THIS DEED, made this 24 day of October, 2007,

Between JOHN THOMAS WHIDDON and DENISE S, WHIDDON
of the County of COLLIN, State of TEXAS, GRANTOR,

AND MARC A. SPARKS, GRANTEE

whose legal address is : 5010 ADDISON CIRCLE, ADDISTON, TX 75001, .
of the County of DALLAS , State of TEXAS

WITNESSETH, That for and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration,
" the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the grantor has granted, bargained, sold and
conveyed, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey and confirm unto the graniee, his heirs and
assigns forever, not in tenancy in common but in joint tenancy, with right of survivorship, all the real property
together with improvements, if any, situate and lying and being in the County of PITKIN, State of COLORADO,
described as follows:

See Attached Exhibit "A"

TOGETHER with alf and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging, of in anywise
appeRaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof, and all the esiate,
right, fitle, interest, claim and demand whatsoever of the grantor either in law or equity, of, in and to the above
bargained premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenances. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises
above bargained and described, with the appurtenances, unto the grantee, his heirs and assigns forever. And the
Grantor, for himsetf, his heirs and assigns, does covenant, grant, bargain, and agree to and with the Grantee, his
heirs and assigns, that at the time of the ensealing and delivery of these presents, he is well seized of the
premises above conveyed, has good, sure, perfect, absolute and indefeasible estate of inheritance, in law, in fee
simple, and has good right, full power and lawful authority to grant, bargain, sell and convey the same in manner
and form as aforesaid, and that the same are free and clear from all former and other grants, bargains, sales,
liens, taxes, assessments, encumbrances and restrictions of whatever kind or nature soever, except those
matters as set forth on Exhibil "A” atiached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The grantor shall and will
WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the above bargained premises in the quiet and peaceable possession of
the grantee, his heirs and assigns, against all and every person or persons lawfully claiming the whole or any part
thereof. The singular numbar shall include the plurai, the plural the singular, and the use of gender shall be
applicable to ali genders. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the grantor has executed this deed on the date set forth above.

SIGNATURES ON PAGE 2

Return to:
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i SIGNATURE PAGE TO WARRANTY DEED TO JOINT TENANTS

Page 2
b -
JBAHN THOMAS WHIDDON DENISE S. WHIDDON

STATE OF T‘&(ag )

) . S8
counrvor _(O\\liy 5
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this(ﬂ_day of Q i’ 0 E{ , 2007,

by JOHN THOMAS WHIDDON and DENISE S. WHIDDON,

-

WITNESS my hand and official seal M
Notary Public

" my commission expires:f{ 27 / aooq
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EXHIBIT #2

Ms. Suzanne Wolff, Senior Planner

Pitkin County Community Development Department
130 South Galena Street

Aspen, Colorado 81611

RE: SPARKS MINOR AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
Dear Ms. Wolff,

i hereby authorize Alan Richman Planning Services to act as my designated
representative with respect to the land use application being submitted to your office for a
minor amendment to the approved building envelope for my property, which is located at
300 Shield O’ Road in Snowmass. Mr. Richman is authorized to submit a land use
application for a minor amendment to a development permit for the property. He is also
authorized to represent us in meetings with Pitkin County staff and the County's review
bodies.

Should you have any need to contact us during the course of your review of this
application, please do so through Alan Richman Planning Services, whose address and
telephone number are included in the land use application, or you may contact me
directly.

Sincere

Marc A. Sparks

Timber Creek Capital, LP
5010 Addison Circle
Addison, Texas 75001
972-387-4840



EXHIBIT #3

PITKIN COUNTY PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE SUMMARY

PLANNER: Suzanne Wolff DATE: 9/3/09

PHONE: (970} 920-5093 E-MAIL: suzannew@eco.pitkin.co.us
LOCATION: Lot 21, Shield O Terrace 3500 Shield © el ZONE: RS-30

PARCEL 1D #s: 264527201001 LOT SIZE: 4.005 acres

OWNERS/APPLICANTS: Marc Sparks

REPRESENTATIVE: Alan Richman EMAIL: arichman@sopris.net

Type of Application: Minor Amendment to Development Permit & Caretaker Dwelling Unit

Description of Project/Development: The Applicant proposes to amend the building envelope and obtain
approval for a caretaker dwelling unit. The Hearing Officer granted 1041 hazard review approval pursuant to
Determination No. 20-2004. The BOCC reinstated the vested rights, pursuant to Resolution No. 061-2007; the
vested rights expire July 11, 2010.

Land Use Code Sections to address in letter of request/application:

» 2-20-150.b: Minor Amendment to Development Permit

» 2-30-30(h): Special Review criteria for caretaker dwelling unit;
»  4-30-50(e)(1)(2). Caretaker Dwelling Unit

» 6-3040(c): GMQS Exemption for CDU

Review by: Community Development Director

Public Hearing: NO. However, notice is required via posting and mailing. The Applicant shall post a public
notice sign on the property at least 15 days prior to the date specified for the Administrative Decision pursuant
to Sec. 2-20-100(a)(3) of the Land Use Code. In addition, the Applicant shall mail notice (by certified mail) to
all adjacent property owners and mineral estate owners with the return address of the Community
Development Department (form of notice to be obtained from the Community Development Department). The
names and addresses shall be those on the current tax records of Pitkin County, as they appear no more than
60 days prior to the date of the public hearing. A property owner receiving the public notice shall have 2
weeks from the date the notice was postmarked to submit comments or objections to the Community
Development Department.

Staff will refer to: Snowmass/Capitol Caucus, Shield O Terrace HOA, Housing

FEES: $1,700 (make check payable to “Pitkin County Trgasurer”)

= $1,496 Planning flat fee (non-refundable; based on ,8 ours of staff time; if staff review time exceeds 3.6
hours, the Applicant will be charged for additional time in excess of }’ ours at a rate of $249/hour)

= $179 Housing

= $25 Clerk Technology Fee

To apply, submit 4 copies of the following information, unless noted otherwise:

1. Letter of request, addressing (in detail) each of the provisions of the Pitkin County Land Use Code identified
above and sufficient to demonstrate that all substantive review criteria have been met;

2. Copies of prior approvals;

3. Consent from the owner of the property for the representative to process the application and represent the
owner (1 copy);

000017



4. Disclosure and proof of ownership of the property, consisting of a current certificate from a title insurance
company or attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Colorado, listing the names of all owners of the
property and all mortgagees, judgments, liens, easements, contracts and agreements affecting use and
development of the parcel and proof of the owner's right to use the land for the purposes identified in the
development application. '

5. Street address (if any) and parcel description, including legal description, and 8-1/2"x 117 vicinity map locating
the subject property within Pitkin County;

6. Executed Pitkin County Community Devefopment Agreement for Payment of Land Use Application Fees (1
copy) {form attached);

7. List of adjacent property owners and mineral estate owners (1 copy); and

8. This Pre-Application Conference Summary Sheet.

NOTES:

» PLEASE SUBMIT ONE UNBOUND AND ONE-SIDED COPY OF YOUR COMPLETE APPLICATION.
PLEASE SUBMIT TWO-SIDED COPIES OF ALL REMAINING COPIES OF YOUR APPLICATION (IF
POSSIBLE).

ALL MAPS SHALL BE FOLDED.

This pre-application conference summary is advisory in nature and not binding on the County. The
information provided in this summary is based on current zoning standards and staff’s interpretations
based upon representations of the applicant. Additional information may be required upon a complete
review of the application.

>
»
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DETERMINATION OF THE HEARING OFFICER OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO, APPROVING THE WHIDDON 1041
HAZARD REVIEW

Determination No@-2004
RECITALS
1. John and Denise Whiddon (hereafter ‘.‘Applicants”) have applied to the Pitkin County Hearing
Officer (hereafter “Hearing Officer) for 1041 Hazard Review approval to establish a building’

envelope and access envelope for the construction of a single-family residence.

2. . The property is Lot 21, Shield-O-Terraces, and is more specifically described as Exhibit “A”.
3. The property is zoned RS-30 PUD and contains 4.005 acres.
4. The Hearing Officer heard this application at a public hearing on January 27, 2004, at which time

evidence and testimony were presented with respect to this application. The Hearing Officer
found at that time that because the property was in the same ownership with the owner of Lot 20,
Shield-O Terraces, for a period of approximately 3 years, the property is then merged and could not
be developed.

5. - Subsequently, the Applicants appealed to the Board of County Commissioners (“BOCC?”), at which
time the BOCC denied the appeal and granted a Subdivision Exemption to divide Lots 20 and 21,
and grant a development right to Lot 21 pursuant to BOCC Resolution No. 70-2004.

6. Subsequently the- Hearing Officer heard the 1041 application at a public hearing on June 15, 2004,
at which time evidence and testimony were presénted with respect to this application.

7. T];e Hearing Officer finds that the proposal is in compliance with the applicable Standards of the
Pitkin County Land Use Code.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Pitkin County I-Iéaring Officer that approval is
hereby granted to the Whiddon 1041 Hazard Review subject to the following conditions, which shall run

with the land and be binding on all successors in interest:

499721
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1. The Applicants shall adhere to ail conditions and material representations made in the application
and public meetings except as amended herein.

2. Prior to submittal for any building permits, the Applicants shall record a 24 X 36 inch mylar 1041
Hazard Review Site Plan in accordance with Sections 5-70-040 of the Land Use Code. A building
envelope shall be depicted on the site plan encompassing all proposed development. Community
Development shall approve the site plan prior to recordation.

3. The Applicants shall comply with the following landscaping and wildfire defensible space
mitigation standards as can be accomplished within the boundaries of the property:

A. Brush, debris, and non-ornamental vegetation shall be removed within 2 minimum 10 foot
perimeter around the structure.

B. Vegetation shall be reduced to break up the vertical and horizontal continuity of the fuels a
minimum of a 70 foot perimeter around the structure.

C. Spacing between clumps of brush and vegetation within the 30 foot perimeters shall be a

minimum of three times the height of the fuel. Maximum diameter of the clumps shall be
two times the height of the fuel. All measurements shall be from the edges of the crowns of

the fuel.
D. All branches from trees and brush within the 30 foot perimeter shall be pruned to a height
of 10 feet above the ground and ladder fuels from around trees and brush shall be removed.
E. Tree crown separation within the 30 foot perimeters shall have a minimum of 20 feet

between the edges of the crowns, except for Aspen trees. However, no Aspen trees may be
withinl feet of proposed tree structures. New or installed coniferous trees may not be
within 20 feet (as measured from the edge of the crown) of proposed structures.

F. Al branches which extend over the roof eaves shall be trimmed and all branches within 15

feet of the chimneys shall be removed.

The density of fuels within a 100 foot perimeter of the structure shall be reduced.

From the 30 foot perimeter around the house, out to the 70 foot perimeter, brush and shrubs

shall be thinned to 2 times the height of the fuels. For sagebrush, thin stands to 4 times the

height of the fuel.

L All thinned oak brush, serviceberry or chokecherry stumps must be painted with Garlon®

(or equivalent} herbicide to prevent aggressive re-sprouting.

All deadfall within the 100 foot perimeter shall be removed.

K. The applicant shall be responsible for the continued maintenance of the defensible space
vegetation requirements.

= o
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4. The Applicants shall comply with the following additional wildfire mitigation standards:

A. Roofing:
1. Roofing: New roofs shall have a class A roof covering and a class A assembly

roof system. Wood shake/shingle roof coverings and flat roofs (up to a 3:12) pitch
are prohibited unless they comply with the following:

i)  All roof coverings shall be non-combustible Class A materials as defined in the
Uniform Building Code (UBC) 1997 Section 1504 (wood shake/shingle roof
coverings are prohibited) and installed on a Class A roof assembly.

i) All roof coverings shail have a surface that shall facilitate the natural process of

Page: 2 of 7
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iif} All roof designs shall facilitate the natural process of clearing roof debris.
Protrusions above the roofline, such as parapets, shall be prohibited.

1v) Roofs shall be installed as required by UBC 1997 Chapter 15 and shall have a
minimum slope of 1:48.

v) Al roof designs, coverings or equivalent assemblies shall be specifically approved
by the Basalt Fire Marshall prior to submittal of a building permit application.

vi) Vents shall be screened with corrosive resistant wire mesh with mesh Y% inch
maximum.

B. Vegetation within the 10-foot perimeter shall be maintained to a height not more than six
inches, or if ornamental, shall be irrigated and kept free of dead materials.

C. Roofs and gutters shall be kept clear of debris.

D, Yards shall be kept clear of all litter, slash, and flammable debris.

E. All flammable materials shall be stored on a parallel contour a minimum of 15 feet away
from any structure.

F. Weeds and grasses within the 10 foot perimeter shall be maintained to a height not more
than 6 inches.

G. Firewood/wood piles shall be stacked on a parallel contour a minimum of 15 feet away
from the structure.

H. Swimming pools shal] be accessible to Fire Department vehicles.

L Fences shall be kept clear of brush and debris.

L. Wood fences shall not connect to the structure,

K. Any outbuildings or additional structures shall adhere to the same standards as structures,

L. Fuel tanks shall be instalied underground with an approved container.

M. Propane tanks shall be installed according to NFPA 48 standards and on a contour away
from the structure with standard defensible space vegetation mitigation around any above-
ground tank. Any wood enclosure around the tank shall be constructed with materials

~ approved for 2 hour fire-resistive construction on the exterior side of the walls.

N. Each structure shall have a minimum of one 10 pound approved ABC fire extinguisher
placed in a visible and accessible location.

0. Addresses shall be clearly marked with 2 inch non-combustible letters and shall be visible
and installed on a non-combustible post.

P. New utility lines shall be buried.

Q. Access:

1. Thin shrubs (oak, chokecherry, serviceberry) to 3 times height along the

driveway. No shrubs or confers are allowed within 10” of the driveway. Aspen
trees are permitted within 10 feet of the driveway, but must be pruned to 10’
above the ground. Sagebrush must be thinned to 4 times height, and may not be
within 10° of other larger shrubs.

2. Low vegetation shall be kept mowed to less than 6” within 10’ on either side of -
driveway.

3. A turnaround pad shall have a minimum of 35" drivable surface inside turning
radius at end of driveway.

4. Driveway shall enter the roadway at a ninety-degree angle for the first 25° of the
driveway.

5. No development, including grading, excavation, fill placement, berming, landscaping, entry or
ranch gates, and vegetation removal or disturbance shall occur outside of the approved building
[and/or] development/access envelope except for access and wildfire mitigation. Construction,

RTINS
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Hearing Officer Determination No.20-2004

Page 4
staging, parking, utility and driveway extension and maintenance shall occur within approved
building, or access driveway. No construction staging shall occur on Shield-O Road. The
primary building envelope’s northwestern border shall be no closer than 275” from the southeast
corner of the existing neighbor’s house located on Lot 43 of Shield-O-Terraces.

6. The Applicants shall comply with the mitigation standards for development on steep slopes
(15%-45%):

Adequate mechanical support shall be provided for cut slopes.

Adding water, which may decrease slope stability, shall be avoided.

Adding weight to the top of the slope shall be avoided.

Disturbed slopes must be contoured so that they can be revegetated.

Steepening of existing slopes shall be avoided.

Confine cuts, fills grading and excavation to the minimum area needed or construction.

TmOOw e

7. The Applicants shall obtain an access permit from the County Engineer prior to commencement
of construction for the driveway. Prior to the issuance of the access permit, the Applicants shall
provide an engineered plan for the retaining wall for review and approval by the County
Engineer and Community Development. The access shall comply with the standards set forth in
the Pitkin County Assets Management Plan.

8. Prior to submission of any new building permits for new development, thé Applicants shall submit a
mitigation report from an engineer or geologist licensed in the State of Colorado. The report shall
demonstrate that the site can be engineered in such a way that there is no hazard posed, and shall
show the area of disturbed siopes, any re-grading required and the size and location of all mmgatlon
devices. Any new development shall be conditioned upon compliance with the report.

9. Prior to application for building permit the applicant shall provide for review to the County
Engineer a trip generation and construction trip generation study for any free market residential
structure exceeding 5,000 square feet. A traffic-engineering consultant hired by the applicant and
pre-approved by the County Engineer shall develop this study.

10. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 022-2000, the Applicants are subject to the Fair Share Requirements
and shall pay a road impact fee.

H. Prior to commencement of any earthmoving or construction activity, the Applicants shall stake
the corners of the building envelope and instal! construction fencing around the perimeter of the
building envelope. The fencing shall remain in place until issuance of Certificate of Occupancy.
No vegetation shall be damaged or removed outside the building envelope. 3

12. A Drainage and Erosion Control Plan shall be submitted by the Applicant and approved by the
County Engineer prior to building permit submission.

13. Any areas disturbed outside the building envelope must be revegetated with native vegetation
according to a revegetation plan submitted by the Applicant and approved by the County prior to

NGB RORT
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Hearing Officer Determination No,_&*~
Page 5
14, The Applicant shall comply w1th the 2001 Wildlife Protection Ordinance No. 010-2001 for waste
storage. Compliance with the condition shall be verified by the Pitkin County Wildlife Biologist
prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23,

AT

SILVIA DAVIS PITKIN C

499531

Page: 5 of B
07/09/2004 12:13P
D 9.00

Fencing outside the building envelope must comply with §3-80-080(A)(10} and §3-80-

080(A)(11) of the Land Use Code.

Floor area shall be limited to 5,750 square feet exempt from growth management.

Prior to submission of a building permit, the Applicant shall satisfy the Shield O’ Terraces Home
Owner’s Association with regard to road assessments.

The Applicant shall not plow snow onto Shield-O Road, or store snow within the Shield-O Road

right-of-way.

The Applicant shall provide a landscape plan for review and approval by Community
Development. The plan shall depict how the applicant will mitigate headlight impacts on the
neighboring parcel (Lot 43), provided that it is understood that the applicant’s ability to plant
new vegetation is limited by the wildfire mitigation requirements set forth in paragraph Number

4 of this Determination.

The allowed uses for the separate “accessory development envelope™ located in the northwest
corner of the parcel shall be limited to landscaping, grading, septic systems, sub-grade water
tanks and access. Above grade improvements are prohibited.

The Applicant shall not raise the existing grade within the building envelope for development of
the primary residence or other structures.

The Applicant shall provide an onsite water tank for fire mitigation, as required by the Basalt

Fire District.

Statutory vested rights for the approval contained herein are granted pursuant to the Pitkin
County Land Use Code and Colorado Statutes, subject to the exceptions set forth in Pitkin
County Land Use Code, § 4-140 and C.R.S., § 24-68-105. The statutory vested rights granted

herein shall expire on June 15, 2007.

PUBLISHED AFTER ADOPTION FOR VESTED REAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THE ASPEN

TIMES WEEKLY ON 25;!!51 LO;LCD&
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NOTICE OF THE PUBLIC HEARING PUBLISHED IN THE ASPEN TIMES
WEEKLY ON THEZS5th DAY OF MAY 2004,

APPROVED ON THE 15th DAY OF JUNE, 2004.

ATTEST: ' HEARING OFFICER OF PITKIN
: COUN;Y COLORADO
/ o U S
/Jénes R. True,
" Hearing Officer

- Date:_¢, /25 [0
77

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Cin;dy)%eoubeng,

Community Development Director

JohnEly,
County Attorney

Case #P122-03
PID# 264527201001
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EXHIBIT #5

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PITKIN COUNTY,
COLORADO, APPROVING THE WHIDDON REQUEST FOR A REINSTATEMENT OF

VESTED RIGHTS
Resolution No.(sf -2007
RECITALS

Tom and Denise Whiddon (“Applicants™), have applied to the Board of County
Commissioners of Pitkin County, Colorado (*BOCC") pursuant to Section 2-20-170(d) of
the Pitkin County Land Use Code (“Code™), for a reinstatement of vested rights for Hearing
Officer Determination No, 20-2004. '

The property is Lot 21, Shield O’ Terraces, and is more specifically described in Exhibit A.
The propcrfy is zoned RS-30 PUD, and contains 4.005 acres.

The Hearing Officer denied the request for 1041 hazard review approval for this property on
January 27, 2004, finding that the property had merged with Lot 20. The Hearing Officer’s
denial was appealed to the BOCC, where the BOCC denied the appeal, and granted a
subdivision exemption to divide Lots 20 and 21, and grant a development right to Lot 21
pursuant to BOCC Resolution No. 70-2004. A 1041 hazard review was then resubmitted to
the Hearing Officer, which was approved pursuant to Determination No. 20-2004.

The BOCC heard this application at a public meeting on July 11, 2007, at which time
evidence and testimony were presented with respect 1o this application.

The BOCC finds that the request for a reinstatement of vested rights complies with
Standards of the Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Pitkin County Board of County
Commissioners that they hereby approve the Whiddon request for a reinstatement of vested rights
subject to the following conditions, which shalt run with the land and be binding on all successors
in interest,

1.

The Applicant shall be subject to the 2006 Pitkin County Land Use Code, as amended, in
effect as of the date of this approval,

The Applicant shall comply with Hearing Officer Determination No. 20-2004.

Housing, road and other applicable impact fees shall be calculated at time of
building permit.

Statutory vested rights for the approval contained herein are granted pursuant to the
Pitkin County Land Use Code and Colorado Statutes, subject to the exceptions set forth
in Pitkin County Land Use Code, § 2-20-170 and C.R.S., § 24-68-105. The statutory
vested rights granted herein shall expire on July 11, 2010.

RECEPTION#: 540387, 07/27/2007 at
11:11:41 Al

1 0F 3, R $0.0¢ Doc Code RESOLUTION
Janice K. Vos Caudill, Pitkin County, CO
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PUBLISHED AFTER ADOPTION FOR VESTED REAL PROPERTY RIGHTS in the
Aspen Times Weekly on the :ﬁgday of&dgﬁg, 2007.

APPROVED on the 11th day of July, 2007.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF PITKIN COUNTY, CQLORADO

ATTEST:

Depluty Clerk
APPROVED ASTO FORM APPFROVED AS TO CONTENT:
@( JohnEly, émzdy Houben
Community Development Director
County Attorney
PID# 264527201001
P060-07
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EXHIBIT A

A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 SOUTHWEST 1/4 AND LOT 3 OF
ALSO IN LOT 15 OF SECTION 27, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 86
WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERYDIAN LYING WESTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF A 60
FOOT ROADWAY, SAID TRACT BREING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 22,

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHENCE THE RE-LOCATED 1/4 CORNER, BEING THE SOUTH 1/4

CORNER OF SAID SECTION

THENCE NORTH
THENCE S50UTH
SAID 60 FOOT
THENCE SOUTH
ROADWAY;

THENCE SOUTH
ROADWAY;

THENCE SOUTH
ROADWAY )

THENCE SOUTH
THENCE SOUTH
THENCE SOUTH

25 DEGREES
63 DEGREES
ROADWAY;

13" DEGREES

22 DEGREES
25 DEGREES
60 DEGREES

49 DEGREE3
87 DEGREES

COUNTY OF PITKIN, STATE

22 BEARS NORTH 60 DEGREES 14' 28" EAST 594.65 FEET;

00' 00" EAST 644.00 FEET:

281 257 EAST 314.55 FEET TO A POINT IN THE CENTER OF
01' 00" WEST 31,36 FEET ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID
141 00OY WEST 126.94 FEET ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID
00' 00% WEST 187.00 FEET ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID
40" 00" WEST 53.00 FEET;

33" 03" WEST 132.23 FEET;

05 00% WEST 273,00 PEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

OF COLORADO.



THE_OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES BEING ANFORMED BY PITKN COUNTY OF THE EXISTENCE
OF "ENVIRONNENTAL HAZARD. AREAS™ THAT MIGHT AFFECT THE PROPERTY, ANY
IMPROVEMENTS AND THE USE TWEREOF.

ARG A SPARKS (3

SPARKS SITE PLAN Bt
LOT 21 OF THE SHIELD—0-TERRACES SUBDIVISION T
PARCEL ID.# 264527201001 wm}m
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR'S APPROVAL z
THS SPARKS STE PLAY HAS BEDN REVIENED AND APPROVED BY THE COMNUNITY
2005, D 15 SUBEC] T AOMNISTRATV DETEFIATION .——~2005, RECERGED 9
. AToN 7009, 7
&S RECEPTION NO. Ouomm = 2009, w H
& e
o zG Sk
NOYES g @
GHGT FOUBEN, GRECTOR g9 2
1. HE PURPOSE OF THIS ISTE PLAN IS TO ANEND THE APPROVED BULDING ENVELORE FOR 80 22
Tiis PROPERTY. 143 SIE PLAN SUPCRWDLS AND (IACES THE PROR STE PLAN FOR g zo
THIS PROPERTY RECORDED (N PLAT B0OK 71 AT PAGE 18 OF THE PITKIN COUNTY IE ol
A RECORDS. B
13 2 TS PROPERTY 15 SUBLECT T0 RESCRYATONS, RESTRCTIONS, CONDIANTS AND EASEMENTS =32 ol
R SR 00z
mwmm 3. DATE OF THS SURVEY WAS APRIL 2002 z wm
£ 4 BASS OF BEANGS FOR IS SURVEY 1S A DEARN OF KEVISATE DETHERN THE e

5 e A O e T e £

¥ CORNER OF SAID SECTION 27, 4" X 307 BAR AND 3 1/4° ALUMINUM ), .

32 W PLACE. A CLERK AND RECORDER CERTIFICATE u
it T —— [y p—————————— U, T
8 EGORD ARD CHIGMAL WORK SIELTS FREPARED 6Y SCARROW AND WALKER, I, B Reoorch, of PR CONTY, COLORADO, TaS AT O
wmmm . DEFICTING SHELD—O— TERRACE. SUBOIMSION. sy 20 M PUAT Boa AT PAGE r

i e o s e o 3 G T L. A w8307 bk —
wwmm EREVED 67 Hit COUNTRY ENGNEERING, . AS TO TS ACCURAC.
7. THE CONTOUR INTERVAL EQUALS 2 FEET. N 2031040.00
mmmmm ERR AND RECORDER
3 B IS ARG S BASED ON A DISTANCE OF 275 FEET RO THE CLOSEST ROGF CORNER OF o3z

PARCEL 10 264522300018 AS PER THE 1996 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY (HIGH COUNTRY
ENGINEERING, HC. 408 NO. 96548.01).
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http://www.aspenpitkin.com/Portals/0/docs/county/Com%20Dev/Planning/Land_Use_Applications/P101_09_misc.pdf
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